holding Council’s cash deposits and investments have sufficient
security by investing in appropriately rated Financial Institutions.
The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date in relation to each
class of recognised financial asset is represented by the carrying amount
of those assets as indicated in the Statement of Financial Position.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of Council’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices,
such as interest rates. The Council’s exposure to market risks is primarily
through interest rate risk with only insignificant exposure to other price
risks and no direct exposure to foreign currency risk.
Council’s liabilities are either non-interest bearing or at fixed rates, so
there is no ongoing exposure to interest rate risk for existing financial
liabilities. Council obtains loans with competitive fixed interest rates to
manage its exposure to interest rate risk when loans are taken.

Northern Midlands Council | Annual Report 2024/2025   115

2025

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

-100 BASIS POINTS +100 BASIS POINTS

PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 17,301,000 (173,010) (173,010) 173,010 173,010

Investments - - - - -

Loan and receivable 496,481 (4,965) (4,965) 4,965 4,965

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings - - - - -

2024

INTEREST RATE RISK

-1% +1%

-100 BASIS POINTS +100 BASIS POINTS

PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 16,509,922 (165,099) (165,099) 165,099 165,099

Investments 3,000,000 (30,000) (30,000) 30,000 30,000

Loan and receivable 429,998 (4,300) (4,300) 4,300 4,300

Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (3,000,000) 30,000 30,000 (30,000) (30,000)

9.4	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

It is Council’s view that the carrying value of its financial assets
approximates fair value. Council measures and recognises the
following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:
•	 Investment in water corporation
•	 Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
•	 Land
•	 Land under roads
•	 Buildings
•	 Heritage Buildings
•	 Roads
•	 Bridges
•	 Drainage

(a)	 Fair Value Hierarchy

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires all assets and liabilities
measured at fair value to be assigned to a level in the fair value
hierarchy as follows:
Level 1 	 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical